Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 11th January, 2023
TIME: 2.30 pm
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Councillor Lappin (Chair)
Councillor June Burns (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lunn-Bates

Councillor Murphy

Councillor Prendergast

Councillor Shaw

Councillor Anne Thompson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: lan Barton
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2788
E-mail: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022

Pay Policy - 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024
Report of the Chief Personnel Officer

(Pages 3 - 4)

(Pages 5 - 24)



Agenda Item 3

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON 28 NOVEMBER 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Lappin (in the Chair)
Councillor June Burns (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lunn-Bates, Prendergast, Shaw and
Anne Thompson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Murphy.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be confirmed as
a correct record.

4. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION INITIATIVES FOR COUNCIL
STAFF

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of
Corporate Resources and Customer Services seeking approval of three
elements in respect of payments to employees of the Council.

Two of the elements were applicable to all Council employees and related
to staff travel, whilst one was applicable only to staff employed within
Children’s Social Care, locality teams and related to retention payments.

Following consideration by Pay and Grading Committee, Cabinet would be
requested to approve changes as set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the following:

(1) The removal of the 50% reduction in the Out of Borough car
mileage rate;

Page 3



Agenda Item 3

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE- MONDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2022

)

(3)

(4)

The introduction of Essential Car Mileage which attracts a lump
sum payment and shall be applied only to posts that meet the
criteria as set out in the report;

The increase in the annual retention payment for social workers
within the Children’s Social Care locality teams from £2,000 to
£5,000 in accordance with the criteria detailed within the report;
and

For any services impacted by the changes contained within this
report, the costs must be fully funded and vired from existing
budgets in accordance with the council's financial procedure
rules before any offer or change is proposed to employees.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: Pay and Grading Date of Meeting: 11 January 2023
Committee
Council 19 January 2023

Subject: Pay Policy 1.4.2023- 31.3.2024

Report of: Chief Personnel Wards Affected: (Al Wards);
Officer

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services

Is this a Key No Included in No

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt/ No

Confidential

Report:

Summary:

To recommend a Pay Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011.

Recommendation(s):

Pay and Grading Committee:

The proposed Pay Policy report is recommended to the full Council for approval.

Council:

0] The proposed Pay Policy in this report be approved.

(i) That any changes to the Pay Policy as required because of legislation are
delegated to the Pay and Grading Committee.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To comply with the Localism Act 2011

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative, a Pay Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs N/A

(B) Capital Costs N/A
Page 5



Agenda Iltem 4

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

The Pay Policy has been amended and updated to reflect any changes that have
occurred since the last report

Legal Implications:

The Council has the following duties under the following sections of the Localism Act
2011: -

Section 38- The Council must prepare a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year
which sets out its policies relating to the remuneration of its chief officers and its lowest-
paid employees and the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and
its employees.

Section 39-The Council's Pay Policy Statement must be approved by resolution of the
authority before it comes into force and prior to 31%' March immediately preceding the
financial year to which it relates.

Section 40- Regarding its functions under sections 38 and 39 [above] the Council must
have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the Secretary of State

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications.

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will

Have a positive impact No
Have a neutral impact Yes
Have a negative impact No
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for Yes
report authors

There are no direct climate emergency implications arising from this report.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: N/A

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: N/A

Commission, broker and provide core services: N/A

Place — leadership and influencer: N/A

Drivers of change and reform: N/A

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: N/A

Greater income for social investment: N/A

Cleaner Greener N/A

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7041/22)
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.5241/22) have been consulted and any
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations N/A

Implementation Date for the Decision
Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting.

Contact Officer: Paul Cunningham

Telephone Number: 0151 934 3209

Email Address: Paul.cunningham@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

Annex A

PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHING STAFF to follow

Background Papers:
There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1. This report deals with a requirement in the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) which
became statute in November 2011. The Act introduced a requirement for Local
Authorities to agree and publish an Annual Pay Policy Statement effective from
December 2011.

2. In February 2012 the DCLG issued statutory guidance “Openness and
Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of the Localism Act 2011
and required Local Authorities in England to take account of the supplementary
guidance when preparing their Pay Policy Statements.

3. To comply with this requirement the Council’s revised Pay Policy statement is
attached.

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 4

PAY POLICY 1.4.23 —31.3.24

(As required by the Local Government Transparency code 2015 and the Localism

Act 2011)

Contents

Opening Statement para 1

Scope of Policy para 5

Availability of Policy para 6

Decision Making para 7

Senior Officers Pay para 20

Educational Professionals Pay para 32

Soulbury SPA points para 46

Youth and Community workers para 49

National Joint Council (NJC) Employees para 52

Market Supplements Policy para 58

Other pay para 62

Pay Protection para 68

Pay Relationships para 69

Other Terms and Conditions para 71

Public Health staff par 75

National Minimum wage and Living Wage para 76
Re-employment of staff in receipt of redundancy pay para 81
Gender Pay Gap reporting para 83

Pay Policy for Centrally Employed Teaching staff para 86

MWIBTOTVTOZZIrX«e—IOTMMUOT>

Annex A Pay Policy for Centrally Employed Teaching Staff

Note: Reference is made in this policy to various national and local terms and conditions
agreements, and policies.

National Pay Agreements within Local Government

» JNC Chief Executive Terms and Conditions of Service.

> JNC Chief Officer Terms and Conditions of Service.

Page 8



vV VYV V

Agenda Iltem 4

Local Government Pension Scheme:

NJC Terms and Conditions of Service (Green Book): Green book
Soulbury Terms and Conditions of Service: (Education & Young People)

Youth and Community Workers Terms and Conditions of Service (Pink Book) :(Education
& Young People)

Non-Standard Working Arrangements and Associated Payments: Non-standard W orking
Arrangements

OPENING
[...]
can be accessed through the Sefton Council website.

21. In addition, local authorities must provide a list of responsibilities (for example, the
services and functions the postholder is responsible for and details of bonuses
and ‘benefits-in-kind’, for all employees whose salary exceeds £58,200.

22.  Senior officers (other than those paid under the Soulbury agreement) are paidin
accordance with the HAY job evaluation method.

23. Chief Executive (as at 1.4.2022) is paid £162,947. The salary comprises of 5
incremental points within a salary band ranging from £155,279 to £170,615.

24. Asat 1.4.2022 Executive Directors are paid as follows:

e Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services,
Executive Director Place and Executive Director People are paid spot
salary payments of HAY 1 = £123,677.

e The Executive Director Adult Social Care and Health DSS and Place
Director NHS is paid a Personal grade HAY 1 plus additional payment of
£6323 = total £130,000.

e Executive Director - Children’s Social Care & Education is paid HAY 1 plus
market supplement of £6323 total £130,000.

25.  Assistant Directors and the Chief Legal Officer are paid at HAY 3 £90,836 as a
spot grade.

26. The Head of Health & Wellbeing/Director of Public Health is paid at HAY 3 £90836
plus market supplement of £2492 Total = £93328

27.  Other Senior Management are paid relative to Hay grades 4 as a spot grade of
£80,240

28. Hay grades 5 and 6 are incremental grades:

e Hay 5 has 5 incremental points and ranges from £66,548 - £73,004 and
e Hay 6 has 7 incremental points and ranges from £52,691 - £60701

29. The terms and conditions for the post of Chief Executive are in accordance with
the Joint National Council (JNC) Scheme for Chief Executives. In the case of
HAY Grades 1 -5 the terms and conditions are as per the JNC Scheme for Chief
Officers. For officers paid at HAY Grade 6 the terms and conditions are in
accordance with the National Joint Council (NJC) Scheme for Local Government
services employees (known as the “Green Book”).

Page 12



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Agenda Iltem 4

HAY grades are allocated to posts using the HAY job evaluation system. This
system enables the factors of a job to be analysed and translated into a point
score which, in turn, is related to the appropriate grade associated with the score.

Pay awards are payable as per the agreements reached by the appropriate Joint
negotiating Committees.

EDUCATION PROFESSIONALS PAY [Soulbury Agreement]

The Soulbury Committee provides national collective bargaining machinery for
advisory staff in Local Authorities. Nationally, it covers staff including; education
improvement professionals, education psychologists, and young
people’s/community service managers. In addition to any annual pay increase,
the Soulbury Committee also determines the national salary framework.

The Soulbury agreement provides separate sets of pay spines for Education
Improvement Professionals (EIPs), Educational Psychologists, including
Principals, Seniors, Assistants and Trainees as well as Community Service
Managers. At the time of writing formal offers have made (in October 2022) to
both the Soulbury Officers’ Side and the Youth and Community Staff Side. Both
offers are:

* An increase of £1,925 on all pay points with effect from 1 September
2022.
* An increase of 4.04% on all allowances with effect from 1 September
2022

The Unions are consulting on these offers and the response is awaited.
Consequently, the payment as detailed below covers pay spines payable from 1st
September 2021 (pay award pending).

The Soulbury salary scales are based on the duties and responsibilities of the
post and the need to recruit and motivate staff. Minimum starting points are
defined in the pay conditions and include an extended range to accommodate up
to 3 structured professional assessments (SPA) points.

Education Improvement Professionals (EIPs)

Spine Point Salary from 1.9.2021
Ranges from spine point | £37,056

1

To spine point 50 £98,079

inclusive of 3 SPA points

Educational Psychologists

Spine Point Salary from 1.9.2021
Ranges from | £38,865

Page 13




Agenda Iltem 4

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

spine point 1

To spine point | £57,544

11 inclusive of
SPA points

Educational Psychologists, have an available point range of 11 spinal column
points from which a 9-point scale is chosen. This consists of 6 Incremental points
and 3 SPAs. In Sefton Educational Psychologists commence on the highest
possible point which gives a pay scale comprising SCP 3-11

Senior & Principal Educational Psychologists

Spine Point Salary from 1.9.2021

Ranges from spine | £48,727

point 1

To spine point 18 | £72,090

inclusive of SPA
points

Senior and Principal Educational Psychologists, have an available point range of
18 spinal column points, the last two of which are discretionary. The pay scales
consist of 4 incremental points plus the opportunity to apply for 3 SPA points. The
minimum starting point for a Principal Educational Psychologist is point 3, there is
no minimum point stated for Senior/Lead Educational Psychologists.

Trainee Educational Psycholoqgists

Spine Point Salary from
1.9.2021
Ranges from £24,970
spine point 1
To spine £34,107
point 6

Trainee Educational Psychologist have a 6-point scale from which a 4-point scale Pay
grade is applied.

Assistant Educational Psychologists

Assistant Educational Psychologists have a fixed 4-point scale as follows:

Spine Point Salary from
1.9.2021
Ranges from £30,694
spine point 1
To spine £34,448

Page 14



44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Agenda Iltem 4

|  point4 | |

Younqg Peoples Community Service Managers

Spine Point Salary from
1.9.2021
Ranges from £38,433
spine point 1
To spine £67,650
point 24

The Soulbury agreement does not set its own specific conditions of service.
Instead, it provides that:

“The conditions of service of Soulbury officers shall be not less favourable than
those prescribed for the local government services staff of the authority”

Soulbury SPA POINTS

To be eligible for SPA1 an employee must have been paid for four years on
Soulbury terms and conditions and have been in their current role for two years.
There is a discretionary rule whereby SPA points are transferrable, and Sefton
have had instances where staff have been appointed to the second point on a pay
scale due to having a SPA which was awarded by another authority.

SPAZ2 can be applied for one year following the award of SPA1.
SPA3 can be applied for two years after an employee has been awarded SPAZ2.

A formal application process is in place for employees to apply for the application
of structured professional assessments for Senior management to consider.
SPAs cannot be paid backdated and are payable from 1% September in any year.

The Council has a formal application process which defines the principles
underpinning the SPA process and defines the basis of what is considered relative
to each application.

Youth and Community Workers

The pay of Youth and Community Workers is determined from pay points
prescribed by the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC).. At the time of writing formal
offers have made (in October 2022) to both the Soulbury Officers’ Side and the
Youth and Community Staff Side. Both offers are:

* Anincrease of £1,925 on all pay points with effect from 1 September 2022
* An increase of 4.04% on all allowances with effect from 1 September 2022

The Unions are consulting on these offers and the response is awaited.

Consequently, the payment as detailed below covers pay spines payable from 1st
September 2021 (pay award pending).

Page 15



Agenda Iltem 4

51.

52.

53.
54.
55.
56.

S7..

‘ SCP

There are two ranges of pay points, one for Youth and Community Support
Workers and one for Professional staff.

Youth and Community Support Workers

Spine Point Salary from
1.9.2021
Ranges £19,646
from spine
point 5
To spine £29,291
point 17

Professional staff

Spine Point
[...]
 local government employment, unless they were granted
Compensatory Added Years when they retired due to redundancy/ interest of
efficiency. Merseyside Pension Fund have confirmed that this discretion still
applies, however, the members awarded added years will now be of an age
(youngest 68 years of age) where itwould be highly unlikely that they would be re-
employed

GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING

The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting under the
Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 and to publish
the results on both the Council website and a government website. In line with
these requirements data is published annually. Ordinarily, the data published
reflects the position on 5™ April in the previous year.

The data published shows the difference between the average earnings of male
and female employees but does not involve publishing individual employee data.
The pay calculations are based on gross pay calculated before deductions at
source. Pay data includes basic pay, paid leave, allowances, and shift pay but not
overtime pay, expenses, redundancy or any other termination pay.

Gender Pay Reporting information is established each year by using our HR and
payroll records and relates to centrally employed staff only and does not include
Schools data as only employers with over 250 employees are covered by the
legislation.

PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHING STAFF

Page 22



86.

Agenda Iltem 4

Section 3 of the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document places a

statutory duty on the Council to have a pay policy for centrally employed teaching

staff, including appeals against pay determinations. This policy has been devised
in addition to the usual Pay Policy for Teaching staff and is attached as Annex A

to this report.

Page 23



Agenda Iltem 4

Annex A to follow

Page 24



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy - 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON 11 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lappin (in the Chair) 

Councillor June Burns (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Lunn-Bates, Shaw and Anne Thompson 
 

 

 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murphy and 
Prendergast. 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
8. PAY POLICY - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that recommended a Pay 

Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011. After 
consideration of the report by the Committee, the report would be 
considered by the full Council at the meeting to be held on 19 January 

2023.  
 

It was reported that since the Pay and Grading Committee Agenda had 
been published the pay of Youth and Community Workers had been 
settled relative to their pay award effective back to 1 September 2022.  

This affected Section H paragraphs 49 – 51 which should read as follows:- 
 

49.      The pay of Youth and Community Workers is determined from pay 
points prescribed by the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC).  On 
21st December 2022 the JNC announced the acceptance of the 

offer of: 
 

•  An increase of £1,925 on all pay points with effect from 1 
September 2022  



PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

2 

•  An increase of 4.04% on all allowances with effect from 1 
September 2022 

 
50.      Consequently the tables below covers pay spines payable from 1st 

September 2022.  
 

51.      There are two ranges of pay points, one for Youth and Community 

Support Workers and one for Professional staff.  
 

Youth and Community Support Workers 

 

Spine Point Salary from 

1.9.2022 

Ranges 

from spine 

point 5 

£21,571 

To spine 

point 17 

£31,216 

 
              Professional staff 

 

Spine Point Salary from 

1.9.2022 

Ranges 

from spine 

point 13 

£27,681 

To spine 

point 32 

£45,391  

 

In order to comply with the Localism Act 2011 the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services would be recommending the 

following to the Council on 19 January 2023: 
 
(i) The proposed Pay Policy at annexe A to this report (as amended 

above) be approved; and 
 

(ii) That any changes to the Pay Policy as required because of 
legislation are delegated to the Pay and Grading Committee. 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Council be recommended to approve the proposed Pay Policy as 
detailed within annexe A of the report (as now amended). 
 

 
 

 


